of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be
made at the current member contribution rates and that contributions from employers and the nonemployer
contributing entity will be based on 78% of the actuarially determined contributions for the State employer
and 100% of actuarially determined contributions for the local employers. Based on those assumptions, the
plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to
all projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the collective net pension liability of the participating employers as of June 30, 2020,
calculated using the discount rate as disclosed above as well as what the collective net pension liability
would be if it was calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage-point
higher than the current rate:

At current
At 1% discount At 1%

decrease (6.00%) rate (7.00%)  increase (8.00%)

State $   25,353,758,472   22,223,967,525   19,576,310,991
Local   20,689,699,233   16,435,616,426   12,825,910,903

Total $ 46,043,457,705   38,659,583,951   32,402,221,894

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and Schedule of
Pension Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2020

 87 (Continued)

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ended June 30, 2020:

Beginning End
Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:
State:

Differences betw een expected
and actual experience 2015 5.72 years $ 50,576,853   —   50,576,853   —

2016 5.57 years 125,127,083   —   79,698,780   45,428,303
2017 5.48 years 61,981,901   —   24,992,702   36,989,199
2020 5.16 years —   622,481,809   120,636,009   501,845,800

Subtotal 237,685,837   622,481,809   275,904,344   584,263,302

   Changes of assumptions 2014 6.44 years 35,901,637   —   35,901,637   —
2015 5.72 years 220,581,327   —   220,581,327   —
2016 5.57 years 1,021,253,376   —   650,479,859   370,773,517

Subtotal 1,277,736,340   —   906,962,823   370,773,517

Differences betw een projected
and actual investment earnings
on  pension plan investments 2016 5 years 133,808,345   —   133,808,345   —

2017 5 years (128,170,068)  —   (64,085,035)  (64,085,033)
2018 5 years (70,185,883)  —   (23,395,294)  (46,790,589)
2019 5 years 86,820,159   —   21,705,040   65,115,119
2020 5 years —   372,455,591   74,491,118   297,964,473

Subtotal 22,272,553   372,455,591   142,524,174   252,203,970

Subtotal State 1,537,694,730   994,937,400   1,325,391,341   1,207,240,789

Local:
Differences betw een expected

and actual experience 2015 5.72 years 81,691,065   —   81,691,065   —
2016 5.57 years 44,220,530   —   28,165,943   16,054,587
2017 5.48 years 76,925,880   —   31,018,501   45,907,379
2019 5.21 years 120,570,723   —   28,639,126   91,931,597
2020 5.16 years —   177,421,042   34,383,923   143,037,119

Subtotal 323,408,198   177,421,042   203,898,558   296,930,682

   Changes of assumptions 2014 6.44 years 47,618,941   —   47,618,941   —
2015 5.72 years 294,439,889   —   294,439,889   —
2016 5.57 years 1,457,152,869   —   928,122,846   529,030,023

Subtotal 1,799,211,699   —   1,270,181,676   529,030,023

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and Schedule of
Pension Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2020

 88 (Continued)

Beginning End
Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Differences betw een projected
and actual investment earnings
on  pension plan investments 2016 5 years 332,570,703   —   332,570,703   —

2017 5 years (399,106,638)  —   (199,553,320)  (199,553,318)
2018 5 years (277,610,356)  —   (92,536,786)  (185,073,570)
2019 5 years 59,717,526   —   14,929,381   44,788,145
2020 5 years —   1,121,547,800   224,309,560   897,238,240

Subtotal (284,428,765)  1,121,547,800   279,719,538   557,399,497

Subtotal Local 1,838,191,132   1,298,968,842   1,753,799,772   1,383,360,202

Total deferred outf low s of resources $ 3,375,885,862   2,293,906,242   3,079,191,113   2,590,600,991

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
State:

Differences betw een expected
and actual experience 2018 5.63 years $ 155,035,836  —  42,709,597  112,326,239

2019 5.21 years 9,737,059  —  2,312,840  7,424,219

Subtotal 164,772,895  —  45,022,437  119,750,458

Changes of assumptions 2017 5.48 years 2,009,884,098  —  810,437,137  1,199,446,961
2018 5.63 years 1,529,276,789  —  421,288,372  1,107,988,417
2019 5.21 years 1,075,995,142  255,580,794  820,414,348
2020 5.16 years —   2,326,853,510   450,940,603   1,875,912,907

Subtotal 4,615,156,029   2,326,853,510   1,938,246,906   5,003,762,633

Subtotal State 4,779,928,924   2,326,853,510   1,983,269,343   5,123,513,091

Local:
Differences betw een expected

and actual experience 2018 5.63 years 79,597,702   —   21,927,742   57,669,960

Subtotal 79,597,702   —   21,927,742   57,669,960

Changes of assumptions 2017 5.48 years 2,586,618,986  —  1,042,991,527  1,543,627,459
2018 5.63 years 2,090,225,389  —  575,819,666  1,514,405,723
2019 5.21 years 1,577,314,013  374,658,911  1,202,655,102
2020 5.16 years —   3,184,523,878   617,155,790   2,567,368,088

Subtotal 6,254,158,388   3,184,523,878   2,610,625,894   6,828,056,372

Subtotal Local 6,333,756,090   3,184,523,878   2,632,553,636   6,885,726,332

Total deferred inflow s of resources $ 11,113,685,014  5,511,377,388  4,615,822,979  12,009,239,423

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and Schedule of
Pension Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2020

 89

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer
specific amounts) related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

State Local Total

Year ending June 30:
2021 $ (1,412,722,981)  (2,046,278,639)  (3,459,001,620)
2022 (1,356,408,661)  (1,865,583,957)  (3,221,992,618)
2023 (784,320,789)  (1,066,133,576)  (1,850,454,365)
2024 (309,971,140)  (431,126,457)  (741,097,597)
2025 (52,848,731)  (93,243,501)  (146,092,232)

Total $ (3,916,272,302)  (5,502,366,130)  (9,418,638,432)

Changes in Proportion

The previous amounts do not include employer specific deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows
of resources related to changes in proportion. These amounts should be recognized (amortized) by each
employer over the average of the expected remaining service lives of all plan members, which is 5.16,
5.21, 5.63, 5.48, 5.57, 5.72, and 6.44 years for the 2020, 2019, 2018, 2017, 2016, 2015, and 2014
amounts, respectively.

(7) Pension Expense
The components of allocable pension expense, which exclude pension expense related to specific liabilities
of individual employers, for the year ending June 30, 2020 are as follows: